

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Doug McLinko,
Petitioner,

v.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Department of State, and Veronica
Degraffenreid, in her official capacity
as Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Respondents.

Timothy R. Bonner, P. Michael Jones,
David H. Zimmerman, Barry J.
Jozwiak, Kathy L. Rapp, David
Maloney, Barbara Gleim, Robert
Brooks, Aaron Bernstine, Timothy F.
Twardzik, Dawn W. Keefer, Dan
Moul, Francis X. Ryan, and Donald
“Bud” Cook,

Petitioners,

v.

Veronica Degraffenreid, in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Department of State,
Respondents.

CASES CONSOLIDATED

No. 244 M.D. 2021

No. 293 M.D. 2021

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION
FOR INTERVENTION**

Filed on behalf of Petitioners,
Timothy R. Bonner, P. Michael Jones,
David H. Zimmerman, Barry J.
Jozwiak, Kathy L. Rapp, David
Maloney, Barbara Gleim, Robert
Brooks, Aaron Bernstine, Timothy F.
Twardzik, Dawn W. Keefer, Dan
Moul, Francis X. Ryan, and Donald
“Bud” Cook

Counsel of Record for Petitioners:

Gregory H. Teufel
Pa. Id. No. 73062
OGC Law, LLC
1575 McFarland Road, Suite 201
Pittsburgh, PA 15216
412-253-4622
412-253-4623 (facsimile)
gteufel@ogclaw.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Neither state nor federal law gives the Proposed Intervenors standing or legal authority to defend the constitutionality of Pennsylvania statutes as a Respondent in this action	4
A. The Proposed Intervenors’ ultimate interest in this case is upholding the constitutionality of mail-in voting under Act 77, the authority for which is exclusively vested in the Attorney General	4
B. The Proposed Intervenors fail to address how they can be granted status as respondent intervenors under the Court’s original jurisdiction.....	13
II. Any interest the Proposed Intervenors could plausibly assert is already represented by numerous parties in this case.....	13
III. Granting the Proposed Intervenors’ untimely application will also cause undue prejudice to Petitioners	19
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Public Access Policy)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acorn Dev. Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Upper Merion Twp.</i> , 523 A.2d 436 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)	7
<i>Allegheny Cty. v. Commonwealth</i> , 71 Pa. Commw. 32, 453 A.2d 1085, (1983)	15
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Com.</i> , 575 Pa. 542, 838 A.2d 566 (2003).....	5,16, 17
<i>Com., Dep't of Transp. v. Joseph Bucheit & Sons Co.</i> , 506 Pa. 1, 483 A.2d 848 (1984)	6
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54, 65 (1986).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Disability Rights Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , 234 A.3d 390 (Pa. 2020)	5
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 899 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....	12
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 2020 WL 5229209 (D.N.J. 2020).....	8
<i>Fraenzl v. Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 83 Pa. Commw. 539, 478 A.2d 903 (1984)	7
<i>Harris v. Pernsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592 (3rd Cir. 1987).....	10-12 11
<i>In re Application of Biester</i> , 487 Pa. 438, 409 A.2d 848 (1979).....	6
<i>In re Philadelphia Health Care Tr.</i> , 872 A.2d 258 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005).....	6
<i>In re November 3, 2020 General Election</i> , 240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020)	12
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964, 972 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10

<i>Larock v. Sugarloaf Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 740 A.2d 308 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999)	6
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 520 Pa. 38, 550 A.2d 184 (1988).....	17
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 910 A.2d 775 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Tokar v. Com., Dep't of Transp.</i> , 480 Pa. 598, 391 A.2d 1046 (1978).....	6
<i>Vartan v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of City of Harrisburg</i> , 161 Pa. Commw. 210, 636 A.2d 310, (1994)	6-7

Statutes

16 Pa.Stat. §§ 3101–6302	15
25 Pa.Stat. § 3146.6(c)	5
25 Pa.Stat. § 3150.16(c)	5
42 Pa.Cons.Stat. § 761	8, 13
42 Pa.Cons.Stat. § 761(a)(1)	1, 2, 8, 13
42 Pa.Cons.Stat. § 764	13
71 Pa.Stat. § 732-204(a)(3).....	5
29 U.S.C. §§ 621–634.....	15
Act of July 28, 1953, P.L. 723	15
Act of October 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77	passim

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 1531(a)2
Pa.R.A.P. 1531(b)2, 3, 10
Pa.R.Civ.P. 2327 3, 10, 13
Pa.R.Civ.P. 2327(1)10
Pa.R.Civ.P. 2327(2)10
Pa.R.Civ.P. 2327(4) 1, 3, 8
Pa.R.Civ.P. 2329(2) 13, 14
Fed.R.Civ.P. 2410

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. Art. IV, § 2.....12
